

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
SUSAN B. LONG,)	
)	
and)	
)	
DAVID BURNHAM,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 17-1097 (APM)
)	
v.)	
)	
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS)	
ENFORCEMENT,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Sean M. Sherman (D.C. Bar No. 1046357)
Scott L. Nelson (D.C. Bar No. 413548)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

March 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs’ Requests for the Disappearing Fields Seek the Extraction of Existing Records. 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ requests seek and describe records that exist in the EID. 3

 1. Plaintiffs’ requests seek records, not “abstract information.” 3

 2. Plaintiffs’ requests describe records that exist in the EID. 6

 B. Plaintiffs’ requests do not require ICE to “reorganize its systems,” and ICE’s use of basic programming to extract fields and data elements that exist in the EID does not constitute the creation of records. 8

 1. Plaintiffs’ requests require ICE to extract records from the EID in the same manner that they are stored there. 9

 2. ICE’s use of basic programming to extract fields and data elements that exist in the EID does not constitute creation of records. 11

 3. ICE’s claim that the burden involved in the extraction of the requested records amounts to creation of records is legally and factually inaccurate. 13

 C. Plaintiffs’ requests do not require ICE to “answer questions.” 14

 D. ICE still fails to provide detailed and non-conclusory justifications for withholding the disappearing fields. 16

II. Jones’s Shifting and Contradictory Declarations Demonstrate the Agency’s Bad Faith in Responding to the August 2016 Request. 17

 A. Jones’s declarations have pervasive shifting and contradictory statements. 18

 B. Jones’s attempt to harmonize the contradictions that plaintiffs exposed in their opening brief does not bear scrutiny. 19

III. ICE Has Not Contested the Unlawfulness of Its Withholding of Several of the Disappearing Fields. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Fudali v. Pivotal Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 03-1460(EGS), 2005 WL 607880 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2005)	14
<i>Goldgar v. Office of Administration, Executive Office of the President</i> , 26 F.3d 32 (1994).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Island Film, S.A. v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2012)	17
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	5
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir.1981).....	2
<i>*National Security Counselors v. CIA</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinson v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2014)	6, 8
<i>SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Schladetsch v. HUD</i> , No. 99-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000).....	3, 6, 12
<i>Shapiro v. Department of Justice</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2016)	2
<i>Shapiro v. HUD</i> , No. 99-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000)	17
<i>Soto v. United States Department of State</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.D.C. 2015)	2, 17
<i>Span v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010)	17
<i>Telesford v. Maryland Provo-I Med. Services, P.C.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C. 2016)	14

United States Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989).....17

Williams v. FBI,
69 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....17

Yeager v. DEA,
678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....3

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(C)8, 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)2

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2)(A).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....22

6 C.F.R. § 5.4(i)(2)(ii).....8, 13
